The condition of the financial markets and prevailing interest rates have fluctuated in the past and are likely to fluctuate in
the future, and increases in the prevailing interest rate environment could have an adverse effect on the trading price of the notes.

S-5

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds to us from this offering will be approximately $744,117,500 after deducting underwriting
discounts and estimated offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes,
including capital contributions to subsidiaries, if needed.

S-6

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2014 on
an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the notes and the planned use of proceeds. See “Use of Proceeds”.

You should read the information in this table together with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2014, which is incorporated herein by reference.

As of September 30,

2014
  Actual   As adjusted
  (In  millions)

Cash and Cash Equivalents   $ 2,666   $ 3,410

Short-term Debt   —   —
Long-term Debt   4,558   5,308

Total Debt   4,558   5,308
Shareholders’ Equity

Common Stock, at Par Value   67   67
Additional Paid-in Capital   1,726   1,726
Retained Earnings   21,628   21,628
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

Unrealized Foreign Currency Translation Gains (Losses)   (1,805)   (1,805)
Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Investment Securities   3,402   3,402
Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Derivatives   (17)   (17)
Pension Liability Adjustment   (80)   (80)

Treasury Stock, at Average Cost   (7,068)   (7,068)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   17,853   17,853

Total Capitalization   $22,411   $ 23,161

S-7

Table of Contents

424B2

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/4977/000119312514400165/d809733d424b2.htm[11/6/2014 1:28:49 PM]

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

The following table sets forth our ratio of earnings to fixed charges for each of the periods indicated. For the purpose of
computing the below ratios, earnings consist of income from continuing operations before income taxes excluding interest expense
on income tax liabilities, plus fixed charges. Fixed charges consist of interest expense, excluding interest expense on income tax
liabilities, interest on investment-type contracts and such portion of rental expense as is estimated to be representative of the
interest factors in the leases, all on a pre-tax basis.